particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5753 (S.O. 43161) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of July 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE OUEEN!

(P.W. 33/2128; D.O. 50/15/10/0)

Road Closed in Block IV, Onamalutu Survey District, Marlborough County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 1 acre 3 roods 6.2 perches situated in Block IV, Onamalutu Survey District, Marlborough R.D., adjoining or passing through part Section 36, Kaituna Valley Registration District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5701 (S.O. 4543) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of July 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/11/52/0; D.O. 72/6/11/1/0)

Road Closed in Block XIX, Tuapeka East Survey District, Tuapeka County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 3 roods 30 perches situated in Block XIX, Tuapeka East Survey District, Otago R.D., adjoining Section 182 and passing through Section 181; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5695 (S.O. 13141) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of July 1962.

[L.S.]

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1807; D.O. 18/300/13141)

Road Closed in Block 1, Oreti Hundred, Southland County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 roods 31.1 perches situated in Block I, Oreti Hundred, Southland R.D., and adjoining Lot 1, D.P. 5605; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4737 (S.O. 6667) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of July 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 47/1551; D.O. 18/767/2942)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block XI, Omapere Survey District, Bay of Islands County, to be Road

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated 15 January 1958, to

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Omapere Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Being R. P. Being
3 10·8 Part Taraire 2B 2 Block.
0 15·4 Part Taraire 2c Block.
1 30·1 Part Taraire 2c Block.
1 30·1 Part Taraire 2b 1 Block.
3 23·1 Part Taraire 2J 1P Block.
3 23·2 Part Taraire 2J 1P Block.
2 27 Part Taraire 2J 1Q Block.
0 8·2 Part Taraire 2J 1s Block.
0 7 Part Taraire 2J 1s Block.
1 28·4 Part Taraire 2J 1s Block.
1 28·4 Part Taumataroa Block.
0 32·4 Part Taumataroa Block.
3 29·1 Part Omapere 1c 1 Block.
0 8·7 Part Omapere 1c 1 Block.
0 26·4 Part Omapere 1c 2 Block. 10

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5651 (M.L. 14253) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of July 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/1758; D.O. 50/15/3/0)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block XV, Oma-pere Survey District, Borough of Kaikohe, to be Street

COBHAM. Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be street.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 18.5 perches situated in Block XV, Omapere Survey District, Auckland R.D., being part Taraire No. 1 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5656 (M.L. 14261) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of July 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/3330; D.O. 50/15/6/0)

Revoking a Licence Authorising the Mount Possession Run Co. Ltd. to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity and to Erect Certain Electric Lines

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of July 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and with the consent of the licensee, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 30th day of August 1950 and published in the Gazette on the 31st day of the same month at page 1644, authorising the Mount Possession Run Co. Ltd. to use water for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect certain electric lines.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/90)